Form Pro-1595 . 31-92

02/ **D1**

02-08-1999



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ey Docket: Y0998-478 (8728-235)

T

100959535					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies): James R. Lewis, Julia E. Maners, Kerry A. Ortega, Michael P. Perrone, Eugene H. Ratzlaff, Jayashree Subrahmonia, Ron Van	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Buskirk, Huifang Wang Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Name: <u>International Business Machines</u> <u>Corporation</u>				
attached? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No	Armonk, New York 10504				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached:				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Yes ☑ No				
Other Execution Date: January 27, 28, 1999	2. 2. 4. 2.				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together of the application is: <u>January 27, 28, 1</u>	with a new application, the execution date				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
Additional numbers at	tached? 🗆 Yes 🗷 No				
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>				
Name: Frank Chau, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41): \$40.00				
Street Address: <u>F. CHAU & ASSOCIATES, LLP</u>	■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
1900 Hempstead Turnpike, Suite 501	8. Deposit account number:				
City: <u>East Meadow</u> State: <u>NY</u> Zip: <u>11554</u>	50-0510/IBM (Yorktown Heights) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if				
Jul 1777 abduto - 0000000 117111	paying by deposit account)				
C:581 40.00 CH) DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, correct and any attached copy is a true					
Frank Chau	11.				
Registration No. 34,136	1/29/99				
Name of Person Signing Signature Total number of pages including	Date cover sheet, attachments and documents: 7				
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and					
Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.					

PATENT REEL: 9739 FRAME: 0785

Assignment

Whereas, we

Inventor and City

(1) James R. Lewis of Delray Beach County of Palm Beach and State of Florida

of Boca Raton and (2) Julia E. Maners County of Palm Beach and State of Florida

of Deerfield Beach and (3) Kerry A. Ortega County of Broward and State of Florida

and (4) Michael P. Perrone of Yorktown and State of New York County of Westchester

and (5) Eugene H. Ratzlaff of Hopewell Junction and State of New York County of Dutchess

and (6) Jayashree Subrahmonia of White Plains County of Westchester and State of New York

and (7) Ron Van Buskirk of IndianTown and State of Florida County of Martin

and (8) Huifang Wang of West Palm Beach County of Palm Beach and State of Florida

have invented certain improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC QUALITY ASSURANCE OF USER TITLE ENROLLMENT IN A RECOGNITION SYSTEM

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on 1999 and (2) 1999 and (3) 1999 DATES THAT (1)INVENTORS (4) January 28, 1999, and (5) January 28, 1999, and (6)January 281999. SIGNED THE DECLARATION

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM) desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

CITY	(1)	Signed and sealed at		SIGNATURE
ATE		on 1999,	(James R. Lewis) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	_
CITY	and	Signed and sealed (2) at		SIGNATURE
ATE	una	on 1999,	(Julia E. Maners) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	DIGNATORE
CITY	and	Signed and sealed (3) at		SIGNATURE
ATE		on 1999,	(Kerry A. Ortega) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	
CITY	and	Signed and sealed (4) at Yorktown Hgts.,NY on January 28, 1999,	(Michael P. Perrone) INVENTOR	_SIGNATURE
		on dandary 20, 1999,	FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	
ITY ATE	and	Signed and sealed (5) at Yorktown Hgts., NY on January 28 1999,	Lugard H. Ratzlaff) inventor First name Middle (Nitial Last name	_SIGNATURE
ITY ATE	and	Signed and sealed (6) at Yorktown Hgts., NY on January 28, 1999,	Jayashree Subrahmonia) INVENTOR	_SIGNATURE
	and			_SIGNAI

PATENT REEL: 9739 FRAME: 0786

	Signed and sealed					
CITY and DATE	(7) at on	1999, FIRST	(Ron V ar NAME	an Buskirk) MIDDLE INITIA		SIGNATURE
CITY and DATE	Signed and sealed (8) at on	1999,	(Huifan o	y Wang) inveni Middle initia		SIGNATURE
	State of County of)ss.)	:			
INVENTOR (1)	On this James R. Lewis person described to me that he exe	in and who ex	ecuted the	personally kno e foregoing as		me to be the
					Notary	
	State of County of)ss.)	:			
INVENTOR (2)	On this Julia E. Manes person described to me that he exe	in and who ex	ecuted the	personally kneed foregoing as		me to be the
					Nota	ry
	State of County of) ss)	.:			
INVENTOR (3)	On this Kerry A. Orteg person described to me that he exe	in and who ex	ecuted the	personally kn e foregoing as		me to be the
					Notai	~~~
	State of New York County of Westche		:		Notal	- У
NVENTOR (4)	On this 28th Michael P. Per person described to me that he exe	in and who ex	ecuted the	personally kno foregoing as	ore me personall; ow, and known to signment, and he	me to be the
				Á	Tuille-Sou	igent
State of	New Yor County of Westche	•	:		LUCILLE FOR METERS DTARY PUBLIC, state of No. 4502670 Qualified in Westchester (Commission Expires O ()	lew York County
NVENTOR (5)	On this 28th Eugene H. Ratz person described to me that he exe	in and who ex	to me ; ecuted the	1999, before personally knows foregoing as:	ore me personally w, and known to signment, and he	y came me to be the
				- v	LUCILLE FOUNGEOT	CISCAT
	State of New Yor County of Westche		:	Q	ARY PUBLIC, state of Net No. 4502670 ualified in Westchester Co mmission Expires © 6/3	w York
NVENTOR (6)	On this 28th Jayashree Subr person described to me that he executed	n and who exe	ecuted the	onally know, a foregoing ass	ore me personally nd known to me t signment, and he eed.	o be the

LUCILLE FOURGEOT
NOTARY PUBLIC, state of New York
No. 4502670
Qualified in Westchester County
Commission Expires 56/30/99

LUCILLE FOURGEOT

Autill Fourge F

PATENT
REEL: 9739 FRAME: 0787

Page 3 of 3

)ss.: State of County of) 1999, before me personally came On this day of to me personally know, and known to me to be the Ron Van Buskirk person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed. Notary)ss.: State of County of) 1999, before me personally came On this day of

INVENTOR (8)

INVENTOR

(7)

Huifang Wang

to me personally know, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary

PATENT REEL: 9739 FRAME: 0788

Assignment

	Whereas, we	
lventor d City	(1) James R. Lewis	of Delray Beach
_	County of Palm Beach	and State of Florida
	and (2) Julia R. Maners	of Boca Raton
	County of Palm Beach	and State of Florida
	and (3) Kerry A. Ortega	of Deerfield Beach
	County of Broward	and State of Florida
	and (4) Michael P. Perrone	of Yorktown
	County of Westchester	and State of New York
	and (5) Eugene H. Ratzlaff	of Hopewell Junction
	County of Dutchess	and State of New York
	and (6) Jayashree Subrahmonia	of White Plains
	County of Westchester	and State of New York
	and (7) Ron Van Buskirk	of IndianTown
	County of Martin	and State of Florida
	and (8) Huifang Wang	of West Palm Beach
, ,	County of Palm Beach	and State of Florida
•	have invented certain improvements in	
ITLE	SISTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC QUALITY	ASSURANCE OF USER
•	enrollment in a recognition system	

R

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on (1) 1/27 1999 and (2) //28/99 1999 and (3) 1/27/99 1999, and (5) 1999, and (6) 19 ATES THAT NVENTORS (4) IGNED THE ECLARATION (7) 1/28/1999 . (8) 1/28/1999

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, aving a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM) desires to equire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any inited States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

low therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we the above named, hereby soll, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, itle and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States ipplication, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby igree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all sapers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon

o do	so by	IBM.		
CITY DATE	(1)	Signed and sealed at West ful mocach, FC on 1/27 1999,	James R. Levis) INVENTOR PIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	signature
HTY ATE	and	Signed and sealed (2) at Bota Kalon, FC on //28/99 1999,	(Julia E. Manera) INVENTOR EXERT NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	SIGNATURE
:ITY :ATE	and	Signed and sealed (3) at west Palm Beach, Floor 1/27/99 1999,	(FITY A. Ortoga INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	SIGNATURE
;ITY)ATE	and	Signed and sealed (4) at on 1999,	(Michael P. Perrone) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	_signature
CITY CATE	and	Signed and sealed (5) at on 1999,	(Eugene H. Ratelaff) inventor First NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	_signature
CITY DATE	and ·	Signed and sealed (6) at on 1999,	(Jayashree Subrahmonia) INVENTOR FIRST NAME MIDDLE INITIAL LAST NAME	_signature

	Signed and sealed (7) at WEST PALM B	TAGE CLORUPA	Ren Von Bust	12'	SIGNATURE
TY and	on 1/28/9	1999, (Ron	Van Buskirk) IN MIDDLE INITIAL	VENTOR LAST NAME	
CITY and	signed and sealed (8) at West Yelm Bea on 1/28/		mg	R LAST NAME	SIGNATURE
	State of Florial County of Palin L	swel)		•	•
INVENTOR (1)	James R. Lewis	n and who executed outed the same as his	ne personally know the foregoing assi	, and known to me ignment, and he a	to be the
				STAY NOTARY BETTE	
	state of Flore country of Palmi	Jech		OF PUR ATLANTIC BON	
INVENTOR (2)	Julia E. Maner	n and who executed the same as h	me personally know the foregoing ass	w, and known to m ignment, andSpe a	e to be the
	State of Flora County of Palm	da)ss.: Beach	1000	KATHRYN J. S ODMANDSHOT LXPITES. SIND BONDED THRU NOVARY P	a CC 438071 ary 9, 1999
INVENTOR	person described :	day of first to to in and who executed cuted the same as h	the foregoing ass	ignment, and he a	lly came me to be the mcknowledged
	State of County of) ss. :)		EXPIRES C	E SIKES N # CC 680234 CT 30, 2001 DED THRU NDING CO, INC
INVENTOR (4)		day of Yone to in and who executed cuted the same as h	me personally kno the foregoing ass	ignment, and he a	e to be the
				Notary	
State of	County of) 55. :)			
INVENTOR (5)	On this Eugene H. Rat : person described to me that he exe	day of :laff to in and who executed outed the same as h	me personally know the foregoing ass	ignment, and he	e to be the
•				Notary	•
	State of County of)ss.;)			
INVENTOR (6)	person described	day of rahmonia to me p in and who executed cuted the same as h	ersonally know, and the foregoing ass	ignment, and he	be the
				Notary	

PATENT REEL: 9739 FRAME: 0790 State of House) ss.:
County of falm fuch)

INVENTOR

INVENTOR (8)

(7)

day of January 1999, before me personally came to me personally know, and known to me to be the Ron Van Buskirk person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary

State of Hounda)ss.:

County of film Buch

On this day of to me personally know, and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary

BETTE SIKES
COMMISSION # CC 680234
EXPIRES OCT 30, 2001
BONDED THRU
ATLANTIC BONDING CO...